Grand Junction, Colorado

May 28, 1923

The City Council of the City of Grand Junction met in special session on call of the President at 8:00 o'clock P.M. with Councilman Murr, President Pro Tem presiding. Those present and answering to roll call were Councilmen Murr, Miller, Dowrey and Hampson, City Manager Garrett, City Clerk Peck, City Attorney Jordan and City Engineer Thompson. Councilmen Miller, Marshall, and Hirons were absent.

W.L. Downing presented a petition for a permit to erect a store building on lots 18, 19, and 20 in Block 44, City of Grand Junction. It was moved by Councilmen Hampson, seconded by Councilman Miller that the petition be accepted and filed. Motion carried.

The following resolution was introduced and read.

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, on the 23rd day of May, 1923 authorized the City Clerk to advertise for bids for the bonds in Paving District No. 8, in an amount equal to the contract price for constructing said improvements, less the cost of Street and Alley Intersections, plus 10% for engineering and advertising; and

WHEREAS, said amount is insufficient to pay for the cost of said improvement in Paving District No. 8 and pay the cost of lead pipe connections, a large part of which cost the City will have to advance.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLO:

That the City Clerk be and he is hereby authorized and instructed to advertise for sealed bids on \$95,000.00 in bonds of Paving District No. 8, at three different rates of interest, towit: Five per cent, five and one half per cent and six percent. Said bids to be opened at eight o'clock P.M. on the 20th day of June A.D. 1925.

It was moved by Councilman Miller, seconded by Councilman Dowrey that the resolution as read be passed and adopted, upon which motion the following vote was cast. Councilmen voting YEA: Murr, Miller, Dowrey and Murr. Councilmen voting NAY: None. All the Councilmen voting Yea, the motion was declared carried and the resolution duly passed and adopted.

There being no further business to come before the Council the meeting adjourned.

/s/ Fred A. Peck

City Clerk